- 1 SJR5
- 2 162082-2
- 3 By Senators Glover, Figures, and Hightower
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 05-MAR-15

SJR5 1 2 3 4 ENROLLED, SJR5, NAMING THE PORTION OF UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 43 5 WITHIN THE CITY OF SATSUMA, ALABAMA, THE CHARLES LITTLE 6 7 BOULEVARD. 8 WHEREAS, The City of Satsuma suffered a great loss 9 10 on March 7, 2014, when former Mayor Charles Little passed 11 away; and 12 WHEREAS, Charles Little served with distinction as a 13 City Council member for 12 years beginning in 1968 and in 1980 14 was elected as Mayor and served for 16 years; and WHEREAS, Charles Little was the longest serving 15 16 elected official in Satsuma history; and 17 WHEREAS, during his service as mayor for the City, 18 Mayor Little worked to create the City Seal, expand the 19 boundaries of the City, and improve parks and was instrumental in getting many roads paved. Charles Little was a man of honor 20 and served as a Southern Gentleman. His efforts to improve the 21 22 City, most notably the installation of a sewer system, were 23 invaluable to the growth of the City; and

SJR5

Page 1

1 WHEREAS, U.S. Highway 43 runs through the heart of 2 the City of Satsuma and is well traveled by citizens and 3 visitors alike; and

4 WHEREAS, it would be a fitting memorialization of 5 Charles Little's contributions to the City of Satsuma if the 6 section of U.S. Highway 43 within the City of Satsuma, 7 Alabama, were named for him; now therefore,

8 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 9 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That in honor of Mayor Charles 10 Little, we declare that the portion of U.S. Highway 43 within 11 the City of Satsuma, Alabama, be named the "Charles Little 12 Boulevard."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the appropriate officials be requested to place and maintain signs or markers as provided in this resolution.

SJR5

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SJR5 Senate 02-APR-15 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate. Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Adopted: 16-APR-15
20 21	By: Senator Glover

SJR5